

LOUISIANA FIRST CIRCUIT
COURT OF APPEAL

No. 2019-CA-0125 and No. 2019-CW-0436

JOSEPH ALLEN, STEVEN AYRES, ASHLEY HURLBURT, RORY KEVIN GATES, JAMES HOWARD, DEMARCUS MORROW, RODNEY WALLER, KEITH ARCEMENT, FREDERICK BELL, GENARO CRUZ GOMEZ, SAM YBARRA, MICHAEL CARTER, AND JAMES PARK, ON BEHALF OF THEMSELVES AND ALL OTHER SIMILARLY SITUATED

VERSUS

JOHN BEL EDWARDS IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF LOUISIANA, ZITA JACKSON ANDRUS, CHRIS L. BOWMAN, FLOZELL DANIELS, JR., THOMAS D. DAVENPORT, JR., PATRICK J. FANNING, W. ROSS FOOTE, KATHERINE E. GILMER, MICHAEL C. GINART, JR., FRANK HOLTHAUS, DONALD W. NORTH, AND MOSES JUNIOR WILLIAMS, IN THEIR OFFICIAL CAPACITIES AS MEMBERS OF LOUISIANA PUBLIC DEFENDER BOARD; AND JAMES T. DIXON, JR., IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE LOUISIANA STATE PUBLIC DEFENDER

ON APPEAL FROM THE 19TH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT,
PARISH OF EAST BATON ROUGE, DOCKET NO. C655079,
DIVISION: A, SECTION 27

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF
DUE PROCESS INSTITUTE,
AMERICAN CONSERVATIVE UNION FOUNDATION
NOLAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE, CATO INSTITUTE, FREEDOMWORKS
FOUNDATION, THE JAMES MADISON INSTITUTE,
R STREET INSTITUTE, INNOCENCE PROJECT NEW ORLEANS,
THE INNOCENCE PROJECT, NATIONAL LEGAL AID &
DEFENDER ASSOCIATION & PUBLIC DEFENDER SERVICE FOR
THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS**

Chloé M. Chetta, 37070
BARRASSO USDIN KUPPERMAN
FREEMAN & SARVER, L.L.C.
909 Poydras Street, Suite 2350
New Orleans, Louisiana 70112
Telephone: (504) 589-9700
Facsimile: (504) 589-9701
cchetta@barrassousdin.com

Counsel for Amici

1.

The Due Process Institute, American Conservative Union Foundation Nolan Center for Justice, Cato Institute, FreedomWorks Foundation, James Madison Institute, R Street Institute, Innocence Project New Orleans, Innocence Project, National Legal Aid & Defender Association, and the Public Defender Service For The District of Columbia respectfully seek this Court's permission to file the attached *amicus* brief.

2.

These cases present unique issues for the Court's consideration. Lurking beneath the parties' arguments are complex constitutional questions that must also be considered.

3.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. The text of the Sixth Amendment seeks to preserve and strengthen the adversary system by providing a constitutional right to the “assistance of counsel for [the] defence.”	4
II. The Framers were reformers who sought to embed the crucible of meaningful adversarial testing into the american criminal justice system.	5
A. The Framers adopted the Sixth Amendment in part to reform and rectify restrictions the English system had placed on the right to counsel.	6
B. The development of professional prosecutorial and police functions, without the evolution of corresponding defense functions, threatened to undo the adversarial balance the Framers had enshrined in the Sixth Amendment.....	9
III. Well-established Supreme Court case law has vindicated the Framers’ vision of the Sixth Amendment.	11
IV. Underfunding public defense is inapposite with both the original understanding of the Sixth Amendment and the Supreme Court cases interpreting it.	16
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Betts v. Brady</i> , 316 U.S. 455 (1942).....	16, 17
<i>Duncan v. Michigan</i> , 774 N.W.2d 89 (Mich. Ct. App. 2009), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , 780 N.W.2d 843 (Mich. 2010).....	20
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963).....	17
<i>Hurrell-Harring v. New York</i> , 930 N.E.2d 217 (N.Y. 2010).....	20
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938).....	15, 16, 17
<i>Kaley v. United States</i> , 571 U.S. 320 (2014) (Roberts, C.J., <i>dissenting</i>).....	7
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 566 U. S. 156 (2012).....	18
<i>Luckey v. Harris</i> , 860 F.2d 1012 (11th Cir. 1988)	20
<i>McMann v. Richardson</i> , 397 U.S. 759 (1970).....	18
<i>Missouri v. Frye</i> , 566 U. S. 134 (2012).....	18
<i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	18
<i>Tucker v. State of Idaho</i> , 394 P.3d 54 (Id. 2017)	19
<i>United States v. Cronin</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984).....	6, 7, 8, 18
<i>United States v. Davila</i> , 569 U.S. 597 (2013).....	18
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> , 548 U.S. 140 (2006).....	18
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003).....	18

Wilbur v. City of Mt. Vernon,
989 F. Supp. 2d 1122 (W.D. Wash. 2013)20

Other Authorities

2 Story on the Constitution, 4th ed. § 1949 15

Sixth Amendment*passim*

Fourteenth Amendment14, 15, 17

An Act for the Punishment of Certain Crimes Against the United States, ch. 9, 1 Stat. 112 (1790) (the “Crimes Act of 1790”).
Section 29 of the Crimes Act of 1790 11

United Kingdom Courts and Tribunals Judiciary, History of the Judiciary, <https://www.judiciary.uk/about-the-judiciary/history-of-the-judiciary/> (last visited December 10, 2019) 10

Edward Coke, *Institutes of the Laws of England 137*.....9

John Raeburn Green, *The Bill of Rights, The Fourth Amendment and the Supreme Court*, 46 U. Mich. L. Rev. 869 (1948)..... 14

Erica J. Hashimoto, *An Originalist Argument for a Sixth Amendment Right to Competent Counsel*, 99 Iowa L. Rev. 1999, 2001 (2014) 10

Randolph N. Jonakait, *The Rise of the American Adversary System: America Before England*, 14 Widener L. Rev. 323, 327-328 (2009)..... 11

John H. Langbein, *The Criminal Trial Before the Lawyers*, 45 U. Chi. L. Rev. 263, 309–10 (1978)..... 10

John Malcolm, *Defining the Problem and Scope of Over-criminalization and Over-federalization, Testimony before the Committee on the Judiciary Over-criminalization Task Force*, U.S. House of Representatives on June 14, 2013, Heritage Foundation, <https://www.heritage.org/testimony/defining-the-problem-and-scope-over-criminalization-and-over-federalization> (last visited Dec. 10, 2019)..... 13

Sara Mayeux, *What Gideon Did*, 116 Colum. L. Rev. 15, 33 (2016) 13

Gary Potter, *The History of Policing in the United States, Part 1*, Eastern Kentucky University, Policy Studies Online, <https://plsonline.eku.edu/insidelook/history-policing-united-states-part-1> (last visited Dec. 10, 2019) 13

Felix Rackow, *The Right to Counsel: English and American Precedents*, *The William and Mary Quarterly*, Vol. 11, No. 1, (Jan. 1954)9, 10

Carolyn B. Ramsey, *The Discretionary Power of “Public” Prosecutors in Historical Perspective*, 39 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 1309, 1325-26 (2002)..... 12, 13
